- Sec. 16. The exercise by the authority and the city council of the powers provided in this act shall not be subject to regulation by or the jurisdiction or control of any other public body or agency, either state, county, or municipal, except as specifically provided in this act.
- Sec. 17. The provisions of this act shall be severable; and if any provision thereof, or the application of any such provision under any circumstances, is held invalid, it shall not affect any other provision of this act, or the application in different circumstances.
- Sec 18. This act may be cited as the Duluth transit authority act of 1969.
- Sec. 19. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the city council of the city of Duluth, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 721—H. F. No. 2402

An act relating to the use of filled dairy products in state institutions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 32.5311.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 32.5311, is amended to read:
- Dairy products; filled; state institutions. 32.5311 be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation, by himself or itself, his or its employee or agent, or as the employee or agent of another, to manufacture, sell, or exchange, or to have in possession a filled dairy product knowing the same to be a filled dairy product and with intent to sell or exchange, any filled dairy product either under the name of any dairy product, including but not limited to, milk, cream, sour cream, butter cream, skimmed milk, ice cream, whipped cream, flavored milk or skim milk drink, dried or powdered milk, cheese, cream cheese, cottage cheese, creamed cottage cheese, ice cream mix, sherbet, condensed milk, evaporated milk, or concentrated milk, or as a labeled imitation thereof, or under any fictitious or trade name. Nothing herein shall be deemed to prohibit the use of filled dairy products in state institutions when approved by the medical director or if there be none, by the superintendent of the institution, for the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by etrilicout:

purpose of conducting medical research limited to the effect of animal fat in the diet of humans.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 722-H. F. No. 2434

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Shamrock; compensation of officers and employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Shamrock, town of; compensation. Notwith-standing Minnesota Statutes, Section 367.05 or any other law to the contrary, the town of Shamrock in Aitkin county may compensate the town treasurer at the rate of \$8 per day for attendance at not to exceed 12 meetings per year, and may compensate a deputy clerk at the rates provided by law for a clerk, for attendance at the annual town meeting or at any other meeting where the deputy substitutes for the clerk.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the town board of the town of Shamrock, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 723-H. F. No. 2593

An act relating to the displacement of underground waters by the underground storage of gas or liquids under pressure; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 84.58, Subdivision 5, and adding a subdivision; and Chapter 84, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 84.58, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Underground storage of gases or liquids; procedure

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.